PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

Date of hearing: 23rd February, 2018

Complainant : Smt. Priti wife of Shri Krishan Kumar

Respondent : Special Commissioner of Police

Delhi Police (Vigilance),PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi

Grievance No. : PGC/2017/DP/327

Grievance filed on : 28/11/2017 First hearing in the PGC : 20/2/2018

Scheduled on

1. <u>Brief facts of the complaint</u>

The complainant has filed a complaint against IO of FIR No. 416/17, PS Sangam Vihar for not arresting the accused deliberately and weakning her case. She has stated that the IO has connived with the accused persons and has not invoked appropriate sections thus weakening her case and saving the culprits from arrest. She has alleged that her husband was attacked with rods on his head but the IO did not invoke the proper sections. She has requested for impartial enquiry by some lady police officer.

2. Proceedings in the Public Grievances Commission

The PGC convened its first hearing in the complaint on 23rd February, 2018, when the following were present:-

Complainant : Present

Respondent : Shri D.C. Sharma, DIU/SD

SI Sudhir Joon, PS Sangam Vihar

3 Relevant facts emerging during the hearing

An ATR has been filed by SI Sudhir Joon, PS Sangam Vihar, stating that "during the course of investigation, both accused Pukhraj and Prem Singh were given notice and were bound in the above case. The chargesheet was prepared on 5.11.2017 and was sent to the court of Ms. Saloni Singh (MM Mahila Court) Saket for trial vide R/C No. 635/21/17 on 6/11/2017. The NDOH of the case is 9/4/2018."

PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

4. Directions of PGC

The Complainant stated before the Commission that she was not provided copy of MLC.

IO is directed to provide a copy of MLC to the complainant and share details regarding the court where further proceedings are scheduled. Compliance of the same was confirmed by the IO on enquiry by the Commission on 1st March, 2018.

As per the ATR, the case has already been sent to the court and has thus become sub-judice. Therefore, the Commission has decided to close the case in PGC.

(SUDHIR YADAV)
MEMBER(PGC)

Copy to:

- The Special Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi.
- 2. The Addl. Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, Police Station Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001.
- 3. The Addl. Commissioner of Police (District South East), Police Station Sarita Vihar,

New Delhi

4. Smt. Priti wife of Shri Krishan Kumar